

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
800-684-6560

FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org

December 31, 2013

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
PA Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg.
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Re: Pa. Public Utility Commission
v.
PPL Electric Utilities
Docket No. R-2012-2290597

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Reply Comments in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served upon all parties of record as shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely yours,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Candis A. Tunilo".

Candis A. Tunilo
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 89891

Enclosures

cc: Honorable Susan D. Colwell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	REPLY COMMENTS	2
	A. Question 1: Does the proper test for an automatic adjustment clause include expenses that are “substantial, variable, and beyond the utility’s control?” If so, do all storm related operating expenses meet this standard?	4
	B. Question 2: Does Section 1307 authorize “one-way” reconciliation provisions? Is BIE’s storm damage reserve proposal contrary to statutory requirements?.....	7
	C. Question 3: Under a SDER or similar mechanism, what is the appropriate period to amortize a “major storm?” Provide statistical data or other relevant factors that the Commission should consider to support the appropriate amortization period. Should the Commission establish one amortization period that applies to all “major storms” or a sliding scale of amortization periods based on the expense levels or other factors?....	8
	D. Question 4: For purposes of the SDER, should the Commission establish a different definition for “major storm” to comply with “extraordinary, non-recurring, and unanticipated” criteria?	10
	E. Question 5: What regulatory precedent, both in PA and in other states, exists for a “replenishing” storm reserve fund? How do other jurisdictions provide for recovery in excess of the reserve funding amounts? Should other over-recovery amounts, such as above authorized actual returns, be included in such cost recovery reserve funds?.....	11
	F. Question 6: Should there be a cap on the amount of costs recoverable under a storm rider or reserve account in order to ensure rates are “just and reasonable?” If so, what should the amount of the cap be?	14
	G. Question 7: Why is it appropriate to charge interest on any amortized expenses? Provide pertinent case histories on where the Commission has permitted collection of interest on similar expenses. Under PPL’s proposal, does interest accrue to customers on the \$14.7M reserve as it is collected in rates?.....	15
	H. Question 8: Should the Commission require review and approval of the annual rates before taking effect? What precedents exist for review of similar expenses? What service requirements, comment opportunity and reporting requirements should be required in such rate filings? Should only actual or estimated expenses be included?.....	16
	I. Question 9: How should storm damage rider costs be allocated among rate classes? Should the allocation factors be included in the tariff?.....	17
III.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alleghany Ludlum Steel Corp. v. Pa. PUC</u> , 447 A.2d 675 (Comm. Ct. 1982).....	16, 17
<u>Alleghany Ludlum Steel Corp. v. Pa. PUC</u> , 459 A.2d 1218 (Pa. 1983).....	16
<u>Popowsky v. Pa. PUC</u> , 13 A.3d 583 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011)	5

Administrative Decisions

<u>Pa. PUC v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp.</u> , Docket No. R-2012-2290597, Order (Dec. 28, 2012) ...	1, 9, 11, 15
<u>Pa. PUC v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp.</u> , Docket No. R-2012-2290597, Suspension Order (May 24, 2012)	9
<u>Petition of West Penn Power Company for Authority to Defer for Regulatory Accounting and Reporting Purposes Certain Losses from Extraordinary Storm Damage</u> , Docket No. P-2010-2216111, Order (Apr. 1, 2011)	9

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a).....	14
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301	14
66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(c).....	16, 17
66 Pa. C.S. § 1357(c).....	13

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 53.53(d).....	11
52 Pa. Code § 57.192.....	2
52 Pa. Code § 67.1.....	2

Miscellaneous

http://www.eei.org/issuesandpolicy/electricreliability/mutualassistance/Documents/Before%20and%20After%20the%20Storm.pdf	6
